

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

ANY AND ALL RADIO STATION [* * *] EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH OR USED
IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSMISSIONS ON FREQUENCY 93.7 MHZ
LOCATED AT 4521 20TH STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94114,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

SAN FRANCISCO LIBERATION RADIO, *ET AL.*,
CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

KEVIN V. RYAN
United States Attorney

ROBERT S. GREENSPAN
(202) 514-5428
MARK S. DAVIES
(202) 616-5385
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED THE RADIO TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT FORFEITED	15
I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT THE RADIO TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT WAS USED TO KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY VIOLATE THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT	15
II. SFLR WAS PROVIDED ADEQUATE PROCESS PRIOR TO THE RADIO EQUIPMENT’S SEIZURE	16
CONCLUSION	29
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	19
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Tel Technologies</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9 th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	17, 21
<i>National Association of Radiation Survivors v. Derwinski</i> , 994 F.2d 583 (9 th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	13, 19
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	12-13, 19
<i>Ruggiero v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 813 (2003)	5
<i>United States v. \$129,727. U.S. Currency</i> , 129 F.3d 486 (9 th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equipment</i> , 218 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2000)	14, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equipment</i> , 204 F.3d 658 (6 th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1235 (N.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 219 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2000)	6

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	18
---	----

Statutes:

47 U.S.C. § 301	passim
47 U.S.C. § 307(a)	3
47 U.S.C. § 312(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 401(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 501	4
47 U.S.C. § 503	4
47 U.S.C. § 510	1
47 U.S.C. § 510(a)	1, 3-4, 16
47 U.S.C. § 510(b)	4
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202 (2000)	4
18 U.S.C. § 983	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
28 U.S.C. § 1355(a)	1

Administrative Materials:

47 C.F.R. 73.854 (2001)	5
<i>Creation of Low Power Radio Service</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 2205 (2000)	5

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. C(a) and Rule C(3)(a)	4, 23
